Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement appears for information purposes only and does not constitute any invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for any securities in Hong Kong or elsewhere, nor shall it (or any part of it) or the fact of its distribution, form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or invitation to subscribe for securities, and is provided for information only. The distribution of this announcement may be restricted by law in certain jurisdictions and persons into whose possession the information referred to herein comes should inform themselves about and observe any such restriction. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the laws of any such jurisdictions. Securities referred to in this announcement have not been issued, registered in accordance with any securities laws and regulations or allowed to be offered to public or to circulate in Hong Kong or elsewhere. No representation is made that any such securities will be issued or so registered or allowed to be offered to the public or circulated in Hong Kong or elsewhere.



ASCENTAGE PHARMA GROUP INTERNATIONAL

亞 盛 醫 藥 集 團

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 6855)

INSIDE INFORMATION CONFIDENTIAL FILING OF DRAFT REGISTRATION STATEMENT ON FORM F-1

This announcement is made by Ascentage Pharma Group International (the "**Company**") pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Listing Rules**") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined in the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571, Laws of Hong Kong).

The board (the "**Board**") of directors (the "**Directors**") of the Company is announcing that it has confidentially submitted a draft registration statement on Form F-1 to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "**SEC**") relating to the proposed initial public offering (the "**Proposed Initial Public Offering**") of American depositary shares (the "**ADSs**") representing its ordinary shares (the "**Shares**"). The number of Shares and ADSs to be offered and the price range for the proposed offering have not yet been determined. The initial public offering is expected to occur after the SEC completes its review process, subject to market and other conditions.

This announcement does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities. Any offers, solicitations or offers to buy, or any sales of securities will be made in accordance with the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"). This announcement is being issued in accordance with Rule 135 under the Securities Act.

As the Proposed Initial Public Offering may or may not proceed, shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

By order of the Board Ascentage Pharma Group International Dr. Yang Dajun Chairman and Executive Director

Suzhou, People's Republic of China, June 14, 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors of the Company comprises Dr. Yang Dajun as Chairman and executive Director, Dr. Wang Shaomeng and Dr. Lu Simon Dazhong as non-executive Directors, and Mr. Ye Changqing, Mr. Ren Wei and Dr. David Sidransky as independent non-executive Directors.